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ANNEX VII
COVERED GOODS

(referred to in Article 25)

PART A

LIST OF GOODS COVERED BY MEXICO

This Title applies to all goods. However, for procurement by the Secretaria de la Defensa Nacional and the Secretarfa de
Marina only the following goods are included in the coverage of this Title:

Note: numbers refer to the Federal Supply Classification codes

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

29.

30.

32.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

52.

53.

54.

55.

Railway equipment

Motor vehicles, trailers and cycles (except buses in 2310; and military trucks and trailers in 2320 and 2330 and
tracked combat, assault and tactical vehicles in 2350)

Tractors

Vehicular equipment components

Tires and tubes

Engine accessories

Mechanical power transmission equipment
Woodworking machinery and equipment

Metal working machinery

Service and trade equipment

Special industry machinery

Agricultural machinery and equipment
Construction, mining, excavating and highway maintenance equipment
Materials handling equipment

Rope, cable, chain and fittings

Refrigeration and air conditioning equipment

Fire fighting, rescue and safety equipment

Pumps and compressors

Furnace, steam plant, drying equipment and nuclear reactors
Plumbing, heating and sanitation equipment

Water purification and sewage treatment equipment
Pipe, tubing, hose and fittings

Valves

Maintenance and repair shop equipment

Measuring tools

Hardware and abrasives

Prefabricated structures and scaffolding

Lumber, millwork, plywood and veneer
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56.
61.
62.
63.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
85.
87.
88.
91.
93.
94.
96.

99.

This Title applies to all goods, unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this Title or its Annexes. However, for
procurement by the Ministries of Defence in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, the Federal Republic of Germany, Spain,
Finland, France, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Portugal, Sweden and the United Kingdom, only

Construction and building materials

Electric wire and power and distribution equipment

Lighting fixtures and lamps

Alarm and signal systems

Medical, dental and veterinary equipment and supplies

Instruments and laboratory equipment

Photographic equipment

Chemicals and chemical products

Training aids and devices

General purpose automatic data processing equipment, software, supplies and support equipment
Furniture

Household and commercial furnishings and appliances

Food preparation and serving equipment

Office machines, text processing system and visible record equipment

Office supplies and devices

Books, maps and other publications (except 7650: drawings and specifications)
Musical instruments, phonographs and home-type radios

Recreational and athletic equipment

Cleaning equipment and supplies

Brushes, paints, sealers and adhesives

Containers, packaging and packing supplies

Toiletries

Agricultural supplies

Live animals

Fuels, lubricants, oils and waxes

Non-metallic fabricated materials

Non-metallic crude materials

Ores, minerals and their primary products (except 9620: minerals, natural and synthetic)

Miscellaneous

PART B

LIST OF GOODS COVERED BY THE COMMUNITY

the following list of supplies and equipment is covered by this Title:

(Harmonised System codes)

Chapter 25:  Salt, sulphur, earths and stone, plastering materials, lime and cement

Chapter 26:  Metallic ores, slag and ash
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Chapter 27:  Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation, bituminous substances, mineral waxes
except:

ex 2710: special engine fuels (except Austria)

heating and engine fuels (only Austria)

Chapter 28:  Inorganic chemicals, organic and inorganic compounds of precious metals, of rare-earth metals, of
radioactive elements and isotopes

except:

ex 2809: explosives

ex 2813: explosives

ex 2814: tear gas

ex 2828: explosives

ex 2832: explosives

ex 2839: explosives

ex 2850: toxic products
ex 2851: toxic products
ex 2854: explosives

Chapter 29:  Organic chemicals

except:

ex 2903: explosives

ex 2904: explosives

ex 2907: explosives

ex 2908: explosives

ex 2911: explosives

ex 2912: explosives

ex 2913: toxic products
ex 2914: toxic products
ex 2915: toxic products
ex 2921: toxic products
ex 2922: toxic products
ex 2923: toxic products
ex 2926: explosives

ex 2927: toxic products
ex 2929: explosives

Chapter 30:  Pharmaceutical products

Chapter 31:  Fertilisers

Chapter 32:  Tanning and dyeing extracts, tannings and their derivatives, dyes, colours, paints and varnishes, putty,
fillers and stoppings, inks

Chapter 33:  Essential oils and resinoids, perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations

Chapter 34:  Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing preparations, lubricating preparations, artificial waxes,
prepared waxes polishing and scouring preparations, candles and similar articles, modelling pastes and
‘dental waxes’

Chapter 35:  Albuminoidal substances, glues, enzymes

Chapter 36:  Explosives, pyrotechnic products, matches, pyrophoric alloys, certain combustible preparations (only
Austria and Sweden)

except (only Austria)

ex 3601: propellant powders
ex 3602: prepared explosives
ex 3604: detonators

ex 3608: explosives
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Chapter 37:

Chapter 38:

Chapter 39:

Chapter 40:

Chapter 41:

Chapter 42:

Chapter 43:
Chapter 44:
Chapter 45:
Chapter 46:
Chapter 47:
Chapter 48:

Chapter 49:

Chapter 65:

Chapter 66:

Chapter 67:

Chapter 68:
Chapter 69:
Chapter 70:

Chapter 71:

Chapter 72:
Chapter 73:
Chapter 74:

Chapter 75:

Photographic and cinematographic goods
Miscellaneous chemical products
except:

ex 3819: toxic products (not for Sweden)

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers, articles thereof
except:
ex 3903: explosives (not for Sweden)

Rubber, synthetic rubber, factice, and articles thereof
except:
ex 4011: bullet-proof tyres (not for Sweden)

Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather: (not for Austria)

Articles of leather, saddlery and harness, travel goods, handbags and similar containers, articles of animal
gut (other than silk-worm gut) (not for Austria)

Furskins and artificial fur, manufactures thereof

Wood and articles of wood, wood charcoal: (not for Austria)

Cork and articles of cork

Manufactures of straw of esparto and of other plaiting materials, basketware and wickerwork
Paper-making material

Paper and paperboard, articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard: (not for Austria)

Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other products of the printing industry, manuscripts, typescripts
and plans: (not for Austria)

Headgear and parts thereof
except (only Austria):
ex 6505: military headgear

Umbrellas, sunshades, walking-sticks, whips, riding-crops and parts thereof

Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down, artificial flowers, articles of
human hair

Articles of stone, of plaster, of cement, of asbestos, of mica and of similar materials
Ceramic products
Glass and glassware

Pearls, precious and semi-precious stones, precious metals, rolled precious metals, and articles thereof;
imitation jewellery

Coins (only Austria and Sweden)
Iron and steel and articles thereof
Copper and articles thereof

Nickel and articles thereof
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Chapter 76:  Aluminium and articles thereof

Chapter 77:  Magnesium and beryllium and articles thereof

Chapter 78:  Lead and articles thereof

Chapter 79:  Zinc and articles thereof

Chapter 80:  Tin and articles thereof

Chapter 81:  Other base metals employed in metallurgy and articles thereof

Chapter 82:  Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal, parts thereof
except:
ex 8205: tools (not for Austria)
ex 8207: tools, parts
ex 8208: hand tools (only Austria)

Chapter 83:  Miscellaneous articles of base metal

Chapter 84:  Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances, parts thereof
except:
ex 8406: engines
ex 8408: other engines
ex 8445: machinery
ex 8453: automatic data-processing machines (not for Austria)
ex 8455: parts of machines under heading No 8453 (not for Austria and Sweden)
ex 8459: nuclear reactors (not for Austria and Sweden)

Chapter 85:  Electrical machinery and equipment, parts thereof
except:
ex 8503: electric cells and batteries (only Austria)
ex 8513: telecommunication equipment
ex 8515: transmission apparatus

Chapter 86:  Railway and tramway locomotives, rolling-stock and parts thereof; railway and tramway tracks fixtures
and fittings, traffic signalling equipment of all kinds (not electrically powered)

except:

ex 8602: armoured locomotives, electric
ex 8603: other armoured locomotives
ex 8605: armoured wagons

ex 8606: repair wagons

ex 8607: wagons

Chapter 87:  Vehicles, other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts thereof
except:
ex 8708: tanks and other armoured vehicles
ex 8701: tractors
ex 8702: military vehicles
ex 8703: breakdown lorries
ex 8709: motorcycles
ex 8714: trailers

Chapter 88:  Aircraft and parts thereof (only Austria)

Chapter 89:  Ships, boats and floating structures
except:
ex 8901: warships (only Austria)
ex 8901 A: warships (except Austria)
ex 8903: floating structures (only Austria)
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Chapter 90:

Chapter 91:

Chapter 92:

Chapter 94:

Chapter 95:
Chapter 96:
Chapter 97:

Chapter 98:

Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical and surgical
instruments and apparatus, parts thereof

except:

ex 9005: binoculars

ex 9013: miscellaneous instruments, lasers

ex 9014: telemeters

ex 9028: electrical and electronic measuring instruments

ex 9011: microscopes (not for Sweden and Austria)

ex 9017: medical instruments (not for Sweden and Austria)

ex 9018: mechano-therapy appliances (not for Sweden and Austria)
ex 9019: orthopaedic appliances (not for Sweden and Austria)

ex 9020: X-ray apparatus (not for Sweden and Austria)

Clocks and watches and parts thereof

Musical instruments, sound recorders or reproducers, television image and sound recorders or
reproducers, parts and accessories of such articles

Furniture and parts thereof, bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed
furnishings

except:

ex 9401 A: aircraft seats (not for Austria)

Articles and manufactures of carving or moulding material
Brooms, brushes, powder-puffs and sieves
Toys, games and sport requisites, parts thereof (only Austria and Sweden)

Miscellaneous manufactured articles



